
Date of issue: Monday, 12 June 2017

MEETING EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE
(Councillors Sarfraz (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), 
Bains, Bedi, Brooker, M Holledge, Qaseem, R Sandhu 
and Sharif)

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2017 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NADIA WILLIAMS

01753 875015

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th April 2017 1 - 6 -

3.  Temporary Agency Staff Progress on 
Implementation and Baseline Monitoring

7 - 12 All

4.  Smart Working Policy and Procedure 13 - 52 All

5.  Family Leave Policies and Procedures 53 - 80 All

i) Maternity Leave
ii) Paternity Leave
iii) Parental Leave

6.  Fleet Challenge - Pool Electric Car and E-Bike 
(Pilot Scheme)

81 - 108 All

7.  Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee 109 - 112 All

8.  Members' Attendance Record 113 - 114 All

9.  Date of Next Meeting - 24th October 2017

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended).

PART II

11.  Proposed Senior Management Review 115 - 120 All



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th April, 
2017.

Present:- Councillors N Holledge (Vice-Chair, in the chair), Bedi (from 6.40pm), 
Brooker, Davis, M Holledge and Sharif

Also present under Rule 30:- None.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Usmani and R Sandhu

PART 1

31. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

32. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

33. Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring Report 

The Interim Chief Executive introduced a report that provided Members with 
an update on the Temporary Agency Staff contract with Matrix.

Members were informed that good progress had been made in addressing the 
historic issues regarding the use of agency staff.  The number of Matrix 
placements was 191, with a spend of £6.3m, as at 31st March 2017.  These 
figures were higher than the previous report, however, this was attributed in 
part to the insourcing of education services delivered by Cambridge 
Education.  The Council was committed to a recruitment and retention policy, 
including greater opportunities for internal applicants, that would reduce the 
use of agency staff in the future.  The likely impact of new IR35 regulations 
were noted and would be reflected in future reports to the Committee.

A range of issues were discussed including how the Council would deal with 
the legacy of the relatively high number of agency staff that moved across 
from Cambridge Education.  The Wellbeing directorate had the highest 
number of agency staff through Matrix and the Committee requested further 
data on the number and profile of agency staff currently recruited in social 
care in the next report.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

(Councillor Bedi joined the meeting)

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Employment & Appeals Committee - 12.04.17

34. Arrangements for the Dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer 

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report that requested the Committee to 
recommend to full Council revised arrangements for disciplinary procedures 
for the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer.  

The Committee was informed that the proposal
[...]
Council’s 
strategic priorities.  The quality of training was also raised and Members were 
given assurance that processes were in place to evaluate training 
programmes and external providers where used.  At the conclusion of the 
discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Organisational Development (OD) Programme Update 
be noted.

37. Family Leave Policies and Procedures 

The Committee considered a report which sought approval of the following 
Family Leave Policies and Procedures:

 Maternity;
 Paternity; and
 Parental Leave.

The policies had been updated to reflect statutory requirements and clarified a 
number of points for managers.  Several members of the Committee 
expressed concern that the maternity policy did not provide sufficient 
provision or clarity for a member of staff suffering from the bereavement of 
their child.  It was agreed that the policy be revisited to explore how this could 
be strengthened before coming back to the Committee for approval.  The 
other policies should be reviewed for consistency with this issue before 
coming back for approval as a package of revised policies.

Page 4



Employment & Appeals Committee - 12.04.17

Resolved – That the policies be reviewed and reported for approval at the 
meeting on 20th June 2017.

38. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

39. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20th June, 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.10 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:    Employment & Appeals Committee DATE:   20th June 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Roger Parkin – Interim Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer & Community Services

AUTHORS: Claire Portsmouth 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875472
     
WARD(S): All 

PART I
FOR INFORMATION 

TEMPORARY AGENCY STAFF PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION AND BASELINE 
MONITORING 

1 Purpose of Report

This report is to provide members with an update on the Temporary Agency Staff 
contract with Matrix.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to Resolve:

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) Members consider any additional information they would like to see in future 

reports 

3 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
The JSNA priorities of particular relevance are:
 The Managed Service Provider will open opportunities for the local economy 

and SME organisation to provide temporary agency staff to the Council.
 Working with local Job Centres and other organisation to assist job seekers in 

finding employment and therefore increase skills and employment opportunities.
 Enables the Council to flexibility manage its workforce and meet the need to 

deliver front line services to residents, particularly within Health & Wellbeing.
 Delivering cashable and efficiency savings across the council.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

The proposals within this report meet the Five Year Plan objectives as follows:

1. Improve customer experience by improving service delivery from the provider.

2. Deliver high quality services to meet local needs by ensuring access to a diverse 
work force through broadening access to higher quality resource (e.g. 
Occupational Therapists / Physiotherapists / Qualified Social Workers).

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



3. Develop new ways of working by introducing a new, end to end automated 
system for the ordering, tracking, monitoring and analysis of temporary 
agency staff.

4. Deliver local and national change by increasing opportunities for local and SME 
agencies to work with SBC.

5. Achieve value for money by ensuring significantly improved service delivery and 
guaranteed cashable savings.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial

The Council has spent just over £6.3m from June 2016 to May 2017 with Matrix 
SCM. There are still a number of outstanding time
[...]
l for the 
agency staff contract for the future.  In conjunction with the councils programme for 
reducing agency staff, there are a number of possible options to assist the council 
in achieving its targets and costs. Following this exercise in conjunction with HR, a 
report was submitted to CMT at the beginning of June with a recommendation to 
extend the Matrix contract for a further 12 months whilst the HR initiatives for 
recruitment are imbedded and start to make reductions in agency staff.  Further 
work will be done around the monitoring of managers in relation to the engagement 
of agency staff, along with improved process and procedures that should help to 
form a benchmark from which to procure the new solution in 2018.

6 Conclusion

6.1 The Matrix contract has been successful in improving governance around 
departmental engagement of agency staff and has substantially reduced maverick 
spend due to non compliance to corporate policies.  We will continue to monitor and 
challenge spend that is outside of the Matrix system to ensure appointments and 
process are in line with the council’s constitution. 

Page 12



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Employment and Appeals Committee
June 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:   Surjit Nagra, OD/HR Lead

AUTHOR Harminder Bassi, HR Service Officer

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR APPROVAL

SMART WORKING POLICY AND PROCEDURE

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Employment Appeals Committee 
on the proposed new Smart Working Policy and Procedure. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to approve the policy and procedure which also supports 
the Council’s Accommodation and Hub Strategy.

3. Supporting Information

Smart working describes an approach to working hours, location and methods that 
enable employees to perform to a high level and to provide excellent customer service. It 
is becoming more common in recent years across the public sectors as it can play an 
important part in meeting the challenge of doing more with less. New technologies 
support smart working by enabling more mobility of work, and legislation is encouraging 
flexible working and new trends in workplace design. 

In light of this the OD/HR service have undertaken a review of modern working practices 
in enabling our employees to maximise their performance in the delivery of our five year 
plan; it is also aimed at supporting the delivery of the Council’s Accommodation and Hub 
Strategy.

Research suggests that there are a number of benefits of smart working and these 
include the following: 

- Greater productivity - ‘Think Money’ suggests that a third of employees are distracted 
at work for up to three hours a day. 

- Improved communication – most of us will have experienced ‘meetings for meetings 
sake’. Most communication with colleagues can be achieved effectively by 
telephone, email or through other online means or using virtual meetings. These are 
more direct focusing on key points. 

- Reduction in commuting time – the average daily commute in the UK is around 49 
minutes each way to work – this would also reduce CO2 emissions. 

- Reduction in the frequency and duration of sickness absence 
- Improved recruitment and enhanced reputation as ‘employer of choice’; removing 

geographical limits when trying to fill hard to fill posts will increase the pool of 
individuals applying. 

- Increase in retention and helping us keep our best employees with a reduction in 
costs associated with covering vacant posts, recruiting and training new employees. 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4



The aim of the policy and procedure is to support the development of a flexible and agile 
workforce that can effectively respond to demands for services and resources.   The 
policy outlines the types of smart working arrangements that are available and the 
procedures that should be followed. 

A summary of the key points have been outlined below. 

 The policy detail
[...]
ht to the Employment Appeals Committee 
the revisions to paragraph 13 of the Maternity Policy and Procedure and 
paragraph 7 of the Paternity Policy and Procedure. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to approve the revised wording in the Maternity and 
Paternity Policies and Procedures which have been updated to reflect the 
comments made by the Committee. This was in respect of further guidance for 
Managers when dealing with the sad event of an employee suffering a 
miscarriage or stillbirth.

3. Supporting Information

This committee was presented with the Maternity and Parental Policy and 
Procedures in April which had been updated to reflect the changes in statutory 
provisions, and the employment branding format. The content of both policies 
were agreed by the committee, subject to enhancing the paragraphs that related 
to an employee who suffers a miscarriage or still birth.

The revised wording in the Maternity Policy and Procedure is set out below:

Exceptional Circumstances
In the very sad event that the pregnancy ends in miscarriage in the first 24 weeks 
of pregnancy, the employee will not be entitled to maternity leave or pay but the 
employee’s absence will be managed sensitively.   The Council’s Sickness 
Absence Policy and Leave Policy and Procedure should be referred to for 
guidance. Managers should take into account that the employee will be grieving 
and distressed and therefore should exercise leniency in the normal reporting 
procedures if required. Managers should show patience and understanding and 
ensure all possible support is provided to the employee.  Employees whose 
partner has suffered a miscarriage before 24 weeks of pregnancy will be entitled 
to some time off under the statutory right to time off for dependants.  

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 5

http://www.xperthr.co.uk/how-to/how-to-deal-with-an-employee-who-has-a-miscarriage-or-stillbirth-or-whose-baby-dies-after-birth/32410/#partners-rights


In tragic c
[...]
purpose of this report is to update the Employment and Appeals Committee 
about the Fleet Challenge Programme and the launch of the Pilot Electric Pool 
Car and E-bike Scheme in June 2017 (Appendix 1).

2. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Actions

The committee requested to note the report and the launch of the pilot scheme in 
June 2017. 

3. Supporting information

The purpose of Fleet Challenge Programme is to adopt a fleet challenge 
approach that is focused on:

 sustained decarbonisation of our fleet across the estate (significant 
reduction in CO2 emissions)

 implementing a pool electric car and e-bike scheme,
 formal adoption of a travel hierarchy aimed at sustainable travel options 

which  links in with smart working, 
 reduce our dependency on the use of grey fleet whilst reducing revenue 

spend (on mileage claims) as well as meeting CO2 targets within our 
Carbon Management Plan, 

 increase the number and use of pool electric vehicles over the programme 
period (4 year),

 implementing a hire car scheme for longer (out of Borough) journeys,
 set out emission specifications with our fleet contracts to reduce carbon, 

air pollution emissions and to ensure fuel efficiency savings  (i.e. Amey, 
Interserve)

 being an exemplar organisation within the Borough and in the region to 
decarbonise its fleet (including grey fleet).

SBC’s grey fleet (this is staff owned cars driven on council business and 
reimbursed using a mileage rate) has the largest environmental impact which 
produced 401 tonnes of carbon dioxide in 2014/15 from staff driving 0.9 million 

Page 81

AGENDA ITEM 6



miles. The grey fleet is currently reimbursed at £0.45/mile and staff who exceed 
1,000 miles/annum are entitled to claim a £1,000 lump sum allowance. 

In 2014/15 there were 277 staff who exceeded this threshold and if all claimed we 
would have been paid £277,000 on which the council would have been liable for 
a further £38,226 in national insurance payments (the HMRC treats the 
[...]
embers to serve on this Sub-
Committee.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is requested to resolve:-

a) That the Appeals Sub-Committee be appointed for the 2017/2018 Municipal 
Year

b) That the terms of reference of the Sub Committee be as set out in Appendix 
A

c) That seats be allocated to the Sub-Committee as shown in paragraph 5.1

d) That Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee in accordance 
with the wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect of seats allocated 
to them as set out in paragraph 5.1.

3. Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

There are no implications for the Council’s Wellbeing Strategy priorities as this 
report is administrative in nature.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications of proposed action.

(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications

The recommendations meet the requirements of political proportionality as 
set out in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated 
Regulations.  The Appointments Sub-Committee must include at least one 
Executive Member. 

Page 109

AGENDA ITEM 7



5 Supporting Information

Appeals Sub-Committee

5.1 The Constitution provides for the Employment and Appeals Committee to 
appoint an Appeals Sub-Committee.  Accordingly, the Sub-Committee seat 
allocations have been calculated to reflect group membership and statutory 
proportionality entitlements as follows:

Sub-
Committee Seats Labour Conservative

Appeals S/C 5
(+ 5 deputies) 4 (+4) 1 (+1)

5.2 The Constitution also provides for the Committee to establish an 
Investigating Sub-Committee and Appointments Sub-Committee as 
required, in accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules.  
These Sub-Committees will be appointed if the need should arise.

5.3 Nominations have been sought from Political Groups and are confirmed as 
follows:

Members:

Cllr Brooker - Labour
Cllr N Holledge - Labour
Cllr M Holledge - Labour
Cllr Plenty – Labour
Cllr D Smith – Conservative 

Deputies:

Cllr Rasib - Labour
+ 4 vacancies

5.4 Terms of Reference

The terms of reference of the Sub-Committee are set out at Appendix A for 
consideration and agreement by the Committee. 

6 Appendix

A - Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee

7 Background Papers

‘1’ - Constitution 

Page 110



APPENDIX A

Employment and Appeals Committee: Sub-Committee Terms of Reference

Appeals Sub-Committee

1. To determine appeals against refusal by the Local Education Authority of 
applications for home to school transport which do not fall within the LEA’s 
policy for the provision of such transport.

2. To consider complaints about the school curriculum and collective worship 
in accordance with Section 23 of the Education Reform Act 1988.

3. To deal with requests for the allocation of accommodation outside the 
Council’s approved policies on referral by the Officers or by three 
Members of the Council.

a) Decisions on Appeals:- To deal with requests:
i) against exclusion from various schemes on matters of interpretation or 

value judgement;
ii) against cancellation of applications for false or incomplete information;
iii) against rent arrears recovery action and proceedings for possession;
iv) in respect of any discretionary housing service provided from time to time 

not within the established criteria, where special circumstances apply and 
the Assistant Director Housing and Environment has refused the 
application;

v) against assessments made under the Amenity Points Scheme for housing 
rents or any other method of rent assessment;

vi) against an Officer decision concerning the re-housing of applicants on 
urgent medical grounds, where in the view of Members the applicant(s) 
should be dealt with as a priority in the light of the facts of the case, taking 
into account the agreed definition of guidelines;

vii) against determination of improvement grants.

b) To deal with unusual matters of day to day management referred by the 
Director of Resources, Housing and Regeneration or Service Heads for 
guidance.

4. To hear representations and determine appeals under the statutory 
provisions relating to nurseries, playgroups, child minders and residential 
homes.

5. To consider and determine appeals against refusal by the Authority of 
application for Local Council Tax Discount.

6. To consider and determine appeals in accordance with Section 17(3) of 
the Health & Social Services and Social Security Adjudication Act 1983.

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2017/2018

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 20/06/17 24/10/17 25/01/18 11/04/18

Sarfraz

N Holledge

Bains

Bedi

Brooker

M Holledge

Qaseem

R Sandhu

Sharif

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 113

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

AGENDA ITEM 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th April 2017
	3 Temporary Agency Staff Progress on Implementation and Baseline Monitoring
	4 Smart Working Policy and Procedure
	Appendix 1 - Smart Working Policy and Procedure
	Appendix 2 - Smart Working Policy and Procedure

	5 Family Leave Policies and Procedures
	Maternity Leave Policy Final Draft December 2016
	Parental Leave Policy final Draft January 2017
	Paternity Policy and Procedure  final draft Feb 2017

	6 Fleet Challenge - Pool Electric Car and E-Bike (Pilot Scheme)
	Appendix 1 -Electric Pool Car and E-Bikes Scheme User Procedure

	7 Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee
	8 Members' Attendance Record
	11 Proposed Senior Management Review



Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th June, 
2017.

Present:- Councillors Sarfraz (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bedi, Brooker, 
M Holledge, R Sandhu and Sharif

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bains

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th April 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

3. Temporary Agency Staff Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring 

The Committee received an update on the Temporary Agency Staff contract 
with Matrix and the progress that was being made to reduce agency staff.

The annual spend was £6.5m which was gradually reducing, taking into 
account the transfer of staff back to the Council.  In response to a query from 
Members at the last meeting about the position in the Wellbeing Directorate, it 
was confirmed that there had been a restructure of Adult Social Care and 18 
staff had moved from temporary to permanent staff.  It was noted that the 
Matrix contract had been extended by a year to provide time to assess the 
progress made in reducing agency staff and consider the best options for 
future arrangements.

Members discussed the management actions in place to continue to address 
concerns about agency spend and asked a number of specific questions 
which were responded to.  The position regarding agency staff in education 
was raised and it was agreed that the next report to the Committee in October 
would include an update on the progress of recruiting more permanent staff in 
Education & Children’s Services following the transfer from Cambridge 
Education.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.06.17

(b) That the next report include an update on progress on the recruitment 
of permanent staff in Education & Children’s Services following the 
transfer from Cambridge Education.

4. Smart Working Policy and Procedure 

A report was considered that sought approval of the proposed new Smart 
Working Policy and Procedure which set out an approach to modern working 
practices such as hours, location and methods.  The policy was the next stage 
of the Council’s Accommodation and Hub Strategy and would use technology 
to maintain strong employee performance whilst also reducing office space.

Smart working could deliver a wide range of benefits to the Council including 
greater productivity, improved communication, reduced commuting time, 
fewer incidences of sickness and increased staff retention.  Three types of 
working style had been identified – homeworker, local independent worker 
and office based worker.  The policy and procedure was designed to support 
managers and staff assess the most suitable smart working arrangements for 
each individuals role.

Members raised a number of issues including whether performance 
management arrangements were strong enough to monitor staff working 
away from the office and the anticipated level of savings expected under the 
new approach.  It was recognised that this would be a new way of working 
between managers and their staff with clear roles and outcomes agreed at the 
start of the process, supported by an operational agreement.  Trust was a key 
part of the new approach and each role would be assessed individually.  The 
IT solutions would also need to be agreed to support remote working and 
whilst there would be some costs arising from this, there were long term 
savings from digital transformation and a reduction in office space.  In 
response to a question about how the policy would relate to temporary staff, it 
was noted that the potential flexibility was expected to help retain staff and 
reduce sickness.

After due consideration, the Committee approved the Smart Working Policy 
and Procedure as set out in the appendices to the report.

Resolved – That the Smart Working Policy and Procedure which supported 
the Council’s Accommodation and Hub Strategy be approved.

5. Family Leave Policies and Procedures 

The Committee considered a report that sought approval of the family leave 
policies and procedures which had been revised since the previous meeting 
to take account of the comments of Members on miscarriage and stillbirth.  
The policies and procedures recommended for approval were for Maternity; 
Paternity; and Parental Leave.

At its meeting on 12th April 2017, the Committee had generally welcomed the 
plans but had requested that the provisions relating to an employee who 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.06.17

suffered from miscarriage or stillbirth be strengthened.  The revised wording in 
the ‘exceptional circumstances’ sections of the Maternity and Paternity 
Policies and Procedures was explained.  The guidance encouraged managers 
to take a sympathetic and lenient approach in such sad circumstances.

Members considered the revised wording of the recommended policies and 
sought clarification on a number of matters and it was confirmed that the 
documents complied with the legislative requirements.  After due 
consideration, the Maternity, Paternity and Parental Leave Policies and 
Procedures as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the report were approved.

Resolved – That the Maternity, Paternity ands Parental Leave Policies and 
Procedures be approved, including the revised wording in the 
Maternity Policy and Procedure which offered further guidance 
to managers in the event of an employee suffering a miscarriage 
or stillbirth.

6. Fleet Challenge - Pool Electric Car and E-Bike (Pilot Scheme) 

The Environmental Management Officer introduced a report that updated 
Members on the Fleet Challenge Programme and the launch of the Pilot 
Electric Pool Car and E-bike Scheme in June 2017.

The Fleet Challenge Programme was a Council wide approach including 
community transport, grey fleet (staff vehicles used on council business); 
waste vehicles etc. which focused on reducing CO2 emissions and revenue 
spend on mileage claims whilst also promoting sustainable travel options.  
Employees generated almost a million business miles in the last year for 
which full statistics were available, which had high impacts in terms of carbon 
emissions and financial cost.  A number of specific activities were planned to 
support the programme including increased use of pool electric vehicles, an e-
bike scheme and hire car scheme for longer journeys.  A Pilot Scheme for 
staff to use the pool of new electric car and bikes would be launched later in 
June and the operational procedures and guidance for the scheme were 
reviewed.

Members expressed support for the principle of the approach, and a number 
of practical issues were discussed including the controls in place for users 
who may have an accident history or not be fit to drive.  It was responded that 
users would be required to complete a Driver Declaration Form, as set out 
fully in Appendix 4 to the report, which provided information on accident 
history, motoring offences and relevant medical issues.  Checks were also 
made on driving licences before staff could access a pool car.  A point was 
raised about the processes and potential sanctions in place if the Driver’s 
Responsibilities detailed in paragraph 5.3.1 were breached.  These included 
the use of mobile phones, restricting use to work purposes and leaving the 
vehicle in a clean condition.  The Committee agreed the importance of 
highlighting the responsibilities of staff using the scheme and therefore 
requested that that the potential sanctions and consequences for staff who 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.06.17

failed to meet the agreed responsibilities under the scheme be made clear in 
the guidance and procedure documentation.

A number of others issues were discussed including the range of the electric 
vehicles, booking procedures, tracking systems and evaluation of the pilot.  At 
the conclusion of the discussion, the update was noted.

Resolved – That the update on the Fleet Challenge Programme and the 
launch of the Pilot Electric Pool Car and E-bike Scheme in June 
2017 be noted.

7. Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee 

The Committee considered a report on the establishment of an Appeals Sub-
Committee.  The terms of reference of the Sub-Committee were explained 
and the political group nominations to the Sub-Committee were reported.  The 
establishment of a Sub-Committee on the terms of reference proposed was 
approved and the Members appointed to the Sub-Committee were agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the Appeals Sub-Committee be appointed for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.

(b) That the terms of reference of the Sub-Committee be approved as set 
out in Appendix A to the report.

(c) That seats be allocated to the Committee as shown in paragraph 5.1 of 
the report.

(d) That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-
Committee in accordance with the wishes of the political groups, in 
respect of the seats allocated to them:

Sub-Committee Seats Labour Conservative
Appeals Sub-
Committee

5
(+ 5 deputies)

4 (+4)
Brooker, M Holledge, 
N Holledge, Plenty
(Rasib + 3 vacancies)

1 (+1)
Smith
(Vacancy)

8. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

9. Date of Next Meeting - 24th October 2017 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 24th October 2017.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.06.17

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to individuals 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (amended).

The following is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the 
agenda:

11. Proposed Senior Management Review 

The Committee considered a report on a proposed review of senior 
management arrangements.  The report had been considered by the Cabinet 
on 19th June and it had been agreed to proceed with the review.

Members commented on a number of aspects of the review including the 
rationale for the changes, proposed directorate structures, consultation 
arrangements and the timetable.  The report was noted.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm)


